

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

07-12-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2018AP2240-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DAVID M. HAY,

Defendant-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER GRANTING A MOTION
TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE AND AN ORDER DENYING A
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION, ENTERED IN THE
WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE MICHAEL J. APRAHAMIAN, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JOSHUA L. KAUL

Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL C. SANDERS

Assistant Attorney General

State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7857

Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857

(608) 266-0284

(608) 266-9594 (Fax)

sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
Exigent circumstances justified drawing Hay’s blood without a warrant.	2
A. The warrantless blood draw was justified by exigent circumstances because evidence of Hay’s blood alcohol concentration was dissipating, and police had a pressing need to obtain evidence of his alcohol concentration before it dissipated to 0.00.	2
B. The officers acted reasonably by not seeking a warrant authorizing a nonconsensual blood draw until Hay withdrew his implied consent and refused their request for a blood sample.....	3
C. Once Hay withdrew his consent to a blood draw, there was no time to get a warrant authorizing a nonconsensual blood draw without risking the destruction of evidence.	6
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	3, 5
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	9
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	2
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	3, 4, 10
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019)	2, 6
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	2
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	3
<i>State v. Griep</i> , 2015 WI 40, 361 Wis. 2d 657, 863 N.W.2d 567.....	2
<i>State v. Howes</i> , 2017 WI 18, 373 Wis. 2d 468, 893 N.W.2d 812.....	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Tullberg</i> , 2014 WI 134, 359 Wis. 2d 421, 857 N.W.2d 120.....	4, 8, 9
<i>State v. Vongvay</i> , No. 2015AP1827-CR, 2016 WL 1761982 (Wis. Ct. App. May 4, 2016)	7
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	3

Statute

Wis. Stat. § 343.305(2).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(a)	5
